

Amendments to Joint Resolution No. 1
1st Reading Copy

Requested by Sen. Pomnichowski
For the Joint Rules Committee

Prepared by Jaret Coles
12/07/2020, 010:55:05

1. Page 1, line 13.

Following: line 12

Insert: "CHAPTER 1

1-10. Definitions. As used in these joint rules, the following definitions apply:

- (1) "Member" means a member of the Senate or the House of Representatives for the 67th Legislature.
- (2) "Participating remotely" or "remotely present" means participating by telephone, teleconference, videoconference, or other means.
- (3) "Present" means a member either physically present and participating in the session or remotely present and participating in the session.
- (4) "Session" means the 67th legislative session."

2. Page 1, line 16.

Strike: "is in"

Insert: "convenes a floor"

3. Page 2, line 8.

Strike: "the gallery"

Insert: "a designated room"

4. Page 2, line 23.

Following: line 22

Insert: "(4) Internet access, telephone, and other related costs for the purpose of the legislator's remote participation may be reimbursed to a legislator."

Renumber: subsequent subsection

5. Page 3, line 13.

Strike: "signature"

Insert: "authorization"

6. Page 4, line 17.

Following: "be"

Insert: "formatted electronically with numbered lines and"

7. Page 4, line 18.

Following: "(a)"

Insert: "may be"

Following: "paper"

Strike: "with numbered lines"

8. Page 4, line 20.

Following: "(c)"

Insert: "if printed,"

9. Page 5, line 8.

Following: "be"

Insert: "posted online and may be"

10. Page 5, line 10.

Strike: "may not"

Insert: "must"

11. Page 5, line 10.

Strike: "or"

Insert: "and"

12. Page 5, line 10 through line 11.

Strike: "unless" on line 10 through "bill" on line 11

13. Page 5, line 13.

Strike: "either sign on the front page of the legislation or"

Insert: "be added as a cosponsor by an in-person request, an electronic message, a phone communication, or a cosponsor form. If a printed cosponsor form is used, a legislator must"

14. Page 5, line 13.

Following: "initial"

Strike: "a"

Insert: "the"

15. Page 5, line 14.

Following: "supplied"

Strike: "upon request"

16. Page 5, line 15.

Following: "cosponsor."

Insert: "A legislator may also sign on the front page of the legislation."

17. Page 6, line 24.

Strike: "signature"

Insert: "authorization"

18. Page 6, line 25.

Strike: "signature"

Insert: "authorization"

19. Page 8, line 20.

Following: "present"

Insert: "in the meeting"

20. Page 11, line 27.

Following: "convenes."

Insert: "Members of leadership of each party in each chamber may reserve 10 bill draft requests."

21. Page 12, line 3 through line 4.

Strike: "must" on line 3 through the first "bill" on line 4

Insert: "must take delivery of the bill either in person or by electronic means"

22. Page 12, line 4.

Following: "sign"

Insert: ", either in person or by electronic means,"

23. Page 12, line 24.

Following: "shall"

Insert: "post them electronically or"

24. Page 12, line 24.

Strike: "The"

Insert: "If the bill is printed on paper, the"

25. Page 12, line 25.

Following: "Division."

Insert: "The electronic version of the bill must include an indication of review by the Legislative Services Division."

26. Page 12, line 26.

Following: "signed"

Insert: "or indicated"

27. Page 12, line 27.

Following: "with"

Insert: "or indicating"

28. Page 13, line 2.

Following: "appears"

Insert: "or is indicated"

29. Page 13, line 3.

Following: "appear"

Insert: "or be indicated"

30. Page 13, line 3.

Strike: "to the right of"

Insert: "after"

31. Page 13, line 25.

Following: "numbered,"

Insert: "posted online,"

32. Page 13, line 26.

Following: "signatures"

Insert: ", facsimile signatures (5-2-105, MCA), or electronic signatures, along with verified email addresses,"

33. Page 13, line 28.

Following: "printed"

Insert: "or listed"

34. Page 14, line 2.

Following: "face of the"

Strike: "bill"

Insert: "printed bill or included on the electronic version of the bill"

36. Page 16, line 9.

Following: line 8

Insert: "**40-95. Amendment processing.** (1) Amendments to bills and resolutions are drafted by Legislative Services Division staff.

(2) All amendments must be reviewed by the staff of the Legislative Services Division for proper format, style, and legal form.

(3) Amendments requested and approved by a legislator on a bill that has been assigned to a session standing committee must be posted online prior to

- executive action on the bill.
- (4) Amendments requested and approved by a legislator on a bill that is scheduled for second reading in the Committee of the Whole must be posted online."
37. Page 16, line 24.
Following: "within 6"
Insert: "legislative"
38. Page 17, line 9.
Following: "sponsor's"
Insert: "actual or electronic"
39. Page 17, line 11.
Following: "sponsor's"
Insert: "actual or electronic"
40. Page 17, line 25.
Following: "within 3"
Insert: "legislative"
41. Page 18, line 2.
Strike: "is accompanied by"
Insert: "and"
42. Page 18, line 2.
Following: "note"
Insert: "are posted online"
43. Page 18, line 18.
Following: "desks."
Insert: "The sponsor's fiscal note rebuttal must be posted online with the bill materials."
44. Page 18, line 20.
Following: "shall"
Insert: "post the completed sponsors' fiscal note rebuttals online and may also"
45. Page 18, line 22 through page 19, line 1.
Strike: section 40-120 in its entirety
46. Page 19, line 8.
Following: "bill"
Insert: "and its version status"
Following: "be"
Insert: "posted online and, if printed, the bill must be"
48. Page 19, line 9.
Following: "amendments,"
Insert: "an indication must be made online on the bill status page. If the bill is printed,"
49. Page 19, line 19.
Following: the first "must"
Insert: "be marked to indicate that it has not been amended, and the bill must be posted online and may"
50. Page 19, line 21.

Following: the first "bill"

Strike: "to"

Insert: "must"

Following: "members"

Strike: "are"

Insert: "electronically. If also printed, the engrossed bill must be"

51. Page 19, line 23.

Strike: "Only"

Insert: "If printed, only"

52. Page 19, line 25.

Following: "be"

Insert: "engrossed and the engrossed bill posted online. If the engrossed bill is also printed, the amendments must be"

53. Page 19, line 27.

Following: "be"

Insert: "engrossed and the engrossed bill posted online. If the engrossed bill is also printed, the amendments must be"

54. Page 19, line 28.

Following: the second "reading,"

Strike: "copies of"

55. Page 20, line 1.

Following: "be"

Insert: "posted online and, if printed, copies"

56. Page 20, line 6.

Following: "stricken."

Insert: "The enrolled bill must be posted online."

57. Page 21, line 18.

Following: "papers."

Insert: "Relevant papers must be posted online on the bill status page."

- END -

NOTE: This is identical to SJ000102.AJC